

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFREDO PRIETO,
Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD C. CLARKE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MOTION TO INTERVENE OR JOIN ON BEHALF OF MARK ERIC LAWLOR

Michael E. Bern
Counsel of Record
Abid R. Qureshi
Katherine M. Gigliotti
Alexandra P. Shechtel*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-1021
michael.bern@lw.com

* Admitted in California only; all work
supervised by a member of the DC
Bar.

Counsel for Petitioner and Movant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE MOTION TO INTERVENE SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	6
A. Intervention As Of Right.....	7
1. Timeliness.....	7
2. Significant Protectable Interest.....	8
3. The Disposition Of This Action Would Impair Movant’s Ability To Protect His Interest.....	10
4. Movant’s Interests Would Not Be Adequately Represented By Existing Parties.....	11
B. Movant Meets The Requirements For Permissive Intervention.....	12
C. Intervention Here Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedents.....	12
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE MOTION TO JOIN SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 813 (1967)	5
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	13
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	4
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	8, 9, 10
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	9
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Retirement Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 807 (2005)	5, 6, 12
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 525 U.S. 946 (1998)	5
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969)	5

	Page(s)
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	6
<i>Jones v. Caddo Parish School Board</i> , 735 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Muhammad v. Kelly</i> , 558 U.S. 1019 (2009)	4
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	13, 14
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1133 (2012)	6
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Prieto v. Zook</i> , 791 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	7, 11
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	11
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994)	7

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. American Bar Ass’n</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012)	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 2007)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendments	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii)	4
